\$140.00 8674

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM524117

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK		05/03/2019	Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SITEHAWK LLC
Street Address:	709 NISSAN DRIVE
City:	SMYRNA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37167
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86749613	SITEHAWK
Serial Number:	86260038	SITEHAWK
Serial Number:	86260033	SITEHAWK
Serial Number:	77423663	VERISCAN
Serial Number:	75174477	INDUSTRIAL DATA SYSTEMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-609-7777

Email: acurley@vedderprice.com
Correspondent Name: ANGELIQUE CURLEY
Address Line 1: 222 N. LASALLE STREET
Address Line 2: VEDDER PRICE P.C.
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49540.00.0014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angelique Curley
SIGNATURE:	/Angelique Curley/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006648 FRAME: 0379

900499112

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Sapphire - Payoff Letter [EXECUTED]#page1.tif

source=Project Sapphire - Payoff Letter [EXECUTED]#page2.tif

source=Project Sapphire - Payoff Letter [EXECUTED]#page3.tif

source=Project Sapphire - Payoff Letter [EXECUTED]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006648 FRAME: 0380



May 3, 2019

SITEHAWK LLC 709 Nissan Drive Smyrna, TN 37167 Attn: Douglas Thede, Chief Financial Officer

Dear Doug:

Pacific Western Bank ("Bank") and Sitehawk LLC ("Borrower") are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 21, 2016 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; together with any related agreements, the "Loan Documents"). All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

This letter confirms that Borrower has waived the right to seek any additional credit extensions, and Bank shall not be obligated to make, and Bank shall not make, any further credit extensions or other financial accommodations under the Loan Agreement to or for the benefit of Borrower.

Per your request, the following is the information needed to pay off Borrower's loan with Bank, effective April 30, 2019.

Collateral Termination	\$ 235.00
Documentation Fee	\$ 350.00

Total Pay-Off Amount as of April 30,	595 00
2019	\$ 585.00

The payments can be made via wire, check, or instructions to debit Borrower's account at Bank. If a payment is being made via wire, please use the following wire instructions and kindly notify Cindy Maher at (919) 314-3117 in advance of forwarding:

> Square 1 Bank, a division of Pacific Western Bank 406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240 Durham, NC 27701 ABA Routing Number: 053112615

Account #: 1336857494

Beneficiary: Sitehawk LLC Details of Pay: Note #74408

Upon Bank's receipt of payment in full in cash of the Pay-Off Amount (the date of Bank's receipt of the Pay-Off Amount being the "Pay-Off Date"), (i) all Indebtedness and Obligations of Borrower to Bank under or in respect of the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall be deemed to be and shall be paid and discharged in full, other than the indemnification obligations that survive under Section 12.2 of the



Loan Agreement; (ii) all unfunded commitments to make credit extensions or financial accommodations to Borrower or any other person under the Loan Agreement shall be terminated; (iii) all security interests, mortgages, liens and encumbrances that Borrower or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates has granted to Bank as collateral under the Loan Documents shall be automatically and permanently released; and (iv) the Loan Documents and the obligations of Borrower under the Loan Documents will, in each case, automatically terminate (with the exception of provisions of the Loan Documents which by their terms survive such termination, and not including any Warrant which may have been issued to Bank by Borrower). Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that any payments or proceeds (or any portion thereof) received by Bank shall be subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or a fraudulent conveyance or preferential, set aside or required to be repaid to a trustee, receiver, debtor-in-possession or any other party under any bankruptcy law, state or federal law, common law or equitable cause, then to the extent that the payment or proceeds is rescinded or must otherwise be restored by Bank, whether as a result of any proceedings in bankruptcy or reorganization or otherwise, the Obligations or part thereof which were intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continue to be in full force and effect, as if the payment or proceeds had never been received by Bank, and this letter shall in no way impair the claims of Bank with respect to the revived Obligations.

Within 3 Business Days following the Pay-Off Date, Bank shall file (a) UCC-3 Termination Statements in all jurisdictions where UCC financing statements have been filed against Borrower by Bank, and (b) assignments or releases in all jurisdictions where liens against any intellectual property of Borrower have been filed by Bank; provided, if Bank does not file such statements or documents within 3 Business Days following the Pay-Off Date, Bank hereby authorizes Borrower or its successors or their counsel to file such statements and documents as may be necessary to effectuate the terminations and releases set forth herein. From and after the Pay-Off Date, Bank further agrees to procure, deliver, or execute and deliver to Borrower, from time to time, all further releases not specified above, and any other certificates, instruments, and documents as may be reasonably requested by Borrower or which are required to evidence the consummation of the payoff contemplated hereby. All such agreements, documents, and instruments which are requested by Borrower to be delivered or filed by Bank on or after the Pay-Off Date shall be prepared at no cost or expense to Bank. Any costs or expenses incurred by Bank with respect to such items (including all reasonable attorneys' fees) shall be reimbursed promptly by Borrower on demand.

[Signature page follows]



If you have any questions or need anything further, please feel free to contact our Legal Department at 919-314-3040.

Sincerely,

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
By: Christy Ouncke
Name: Christyl) Wickel
Title: AVP, LOON OPS
,
Acknowledged and Agreed:
SITEHAWK LLC
P _N .
By:
Name:



If you have any questions or need anything further, please feel free to contact our Legal Department at 919-314-3040.

Sincerely,

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

By:
Name:
Title:

Acknowledged and Agreed:

SITEHAWK LLC

By:
Name: Douglas K. Thesis

Title: Chief Executive Officer

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240, Durham, NC 27701 www.pacificwesternbank.com (919) 314-3640